

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

USAMA JAMIL HAMAMA, et al.,

Petitioners and Plaintiffs,

v.

REBECCA ADDUCCI, et al.,

Respondents and Defendants.

Case No. 2:17-cv-11910
Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith
Mag. David R. Grand

Class Action

**JOINT MOTION TO PRELIMINARILY APPROVE CLASS
SETTLEMENT, DIRECT CLASS NOTICE, SCHEDULE A FAIRNESS
HEARING, AND APPOINT A SPECIAL MASTER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
OVERVIEW OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE PROPOSED CLASS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	6
A. The Relief Provided to the Class Is Fair and Adequate	7
B. The Settlement Is the Product of Extensive Arm’s Length Negotiations, and There Is No Risk of Fraud or Collusion	9
C. The Parties Have Engaged in Extensive Discovery	10
D. The Risks, Burdens, and Complexity of Further Litigation Are Significant.....	11
E. The Parties’ Likelihood of Success on the Merits Favors Approval of the Settlement	13
F. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel, Who Have Adequately Represented the Class, Support the Settlement.....	14
G. The Settlement Treats All Class Members Equitably	16
H. The Public Interest Favors Approval of the Settlement.....	17
II. THE COURT SHOULD DIRECT THAT NOTICE OF THE PROPOSED CLASS SETTLEMENT BE MADE TO THE CLASS PER THE PROCEDURES IN THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....	18

III. THE COURT SHOULD SET A FAIRNESS HEARING ON THE
PROPOSED CLASS SETTLEMENT 20

IV. IF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROVED, THE COURT SHOULD
APPOINT A SPECIAL MASTER..... 21

V. IF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROVED, THE COURT SHOULD
ENTER THE PROPOSED ORDER FOR DISMISSAL 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Garner Props. & Mgmt., LLC v. City of Inkster,
333 F.R.D. 614 (E.D. Mich. 2020)..... 5, 8, 10, 20

Hainey v. Parrott,
617 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D. Ohio 2007)..... 10

Hillson v. Kelly Servs. Inc.,
No. 2:15-CV-10803, 2017 WL 279814 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 23, 2017) 10

Implement Workers of Am. v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. 07-CV-14845, 2008 WL 4104329 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2008)..... 7, 15

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... 7

In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)..... 12

In re Flint Water Cases,
571 F. Supp. 3d 746 (E.D. Mich. 2021).....17

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) 4, 7, 18

Leonhardt v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.,
581 F. Supp. 2d 818 (E.D. Mich. 2008)..... 11

Moeller v. Wk. Publications, Inc.,
649 F. Supp. 3d 530 (E.D. Mich. 2023)..... 13

Pelzer v. Vassalle,
655 F. App’x 352 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 18

Poplar Creek Dev. Co. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.,
636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 13

Sheick v. Auto. Component Carrier, LLC,
No. 09-14429, 2010 WL 3070130 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010)..... 5, 6, 8, 16

Tenn. Ass’n of Health Maint. Organizations, Inc. v. Grier,
262 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 3, 5

Thomsen v. Morley Companies, Inc.,
639 F. Supp. 3d 758 (E.D. Mich. 2022)..... 6, 10

Williams v. Vukovich,
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 3, 5

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23..... v

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) 1, 2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(1)(A) 3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(1)(B) 4, 18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)..... 3, 5, 7, 20

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)(D)..... 16
